December 31, 2019 of $7,625.0 million plus $192.0 million of lease obligations (which includes $58.7 million of secured lease obligations), less
(i) a $(47.9) million adjustment to the carrying amount of the U.S. dollar denominated Term Facility and Notes that are recognized on the balance
sheet in Canadian dollars at the spot rate to reflect the Canadian dollar carrying amount after giving effect to the foreign exchange swaps, (ii) the
$1,008.0 million carrying amount of the PIK Notes, (iii) $31.1 million of net carrying amount of derivative instruments included in long term
indebtedness, (iv) $(34.3) million fair value adjustment on our Notes, (v) $(51.6) million of deferred finance costs, (vi) $4.1 million premium on the
Secured Notes, and (vii) $574.8 million of cash.

123

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA and Run-Rate EBITDA for the periods indicated. Adjusted
EBITDA and Run-Rate EBITDA are not IFRS measures and should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for our results as reported
under IFRS.

Three
months
ended

December 31,
2019

(92 days)

Three
months
ended

December 31,
2018

(92 days)
Fiscal
2019

Full Year
2018

Successor
2018 Period

Predecessor
2018 Period

Fiscal
2017

Net Loss   (180.4)  (178.5)  (451.6)  (483.3)  (318.7)  (164.7)  (101.0)
Add:
Interest and other finance costs   150.4  148.1  532.2  369.6  242.2  127.4  212.7
Depreciation and amortization

of property, plant, equipment
and landfill assets   161.9  111.7  465.3  244.5  178.2  66.3  154.7

Amortization of intangible
assets   86.7  65.6  334.1  168.4  127.5  40.9  84.4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1780232/000104746920001195/a2240798z424b4.htm[3/6/2020 12:08:55 PM]

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA and Run-Rate EBITDA for the periods indicated. Adjusted
EBITDA and Run-Rate EBITDA are not IFRS measures and should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for our results as reported
under IFRS.

124

Table of Contents

Three
months
ended

December 31,
2019

(92 days)

Three
months
ended

December 31,
2018

(92 days)
Fiscal
2019

Full Year
2018

Successor
2018 Period

Predecessor
2018 Period

Fiscal
2017

Net Loss   (180.4)  (178.5)  (451.6)  (483.3)  (318.7)  (164.7)  (101.0)
Add:
Interest and other finance costs   150.4  148.1  532.2  369.6  242.2  127.4  212.7
Depreciation and amortization

of property, plant, equipment
and landfill assets   161.9  111.7  465.3  244.5  178.2  66.3  154.7

Amortization of intangible
assets   86.7  65.6  334.1  168.4  127.5  40.9  84.4

Income tax recovery   (72.8)  (99.9)  (157.8)  (140.9)  (114.0)  (26.9)  (39.0)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

EBITDA   145.9  47.0  722.5  158.3  115.3  43.0  311.8
Add:
(Gain) loss on foreign exchange

and sale of property, plant
and equipment(a)   (14.3)  38.8  (47.8)  60.8  44.3  16.5  (24.4)

Share-based payments(b)   3.6  2.0  14.5  20.7  2.0  18.8  5.1
Other income(c)   —  —  —  (3.2)  (0.1)  (3.2)  (19.4)
Acquisition, integration and

other costs(d)   28.6  38.5  65.5  146.2  103.7  42.5  20.8
Acquisition, rebranding and

other integration costs(e)   13.2  5.8  36.4  21.7  13.0  8.7  10.7
Unbilled revenue reversal(f)   31.6  —  31.6  —  —  —  —
Mark-to-market loss on fuel

hedge   0.1  2.8  1.0  2.8  2.8  —  —
Deferred purchase consideration  —  —  2.0  2.0  1.0  1.0  2.0

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Adjusted EBITDA   208.8  134.7  825.8  409.3  282.0  127.3  306.5
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Add:
Acquisition EBITDA adjustments(g)   98.9

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Run-Rate EBITDA(h)   924.7
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

(a) Consists of (i) non-cash gains and losses on foreign exchange and interest rate swaps entered into in connection with our debt instruments, (ii) gains and losses
recognized on the sale of property, plant or equipment where proceeds are greater than or less than their carrying value, and (iii) gains and losses attributable to